CALHOUN COMMUNITY COLLEGE
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
August 18, 215

Lia HAKD DELIVERY
s, Belhany Shockrsy

RE Administrative Leays

Dear Ms. Shocknay

dased upon tecent disclosunes and findings and questionable perormence of your cument job dubes. as
Calhaun Communily Collega's Dean v Technology and Workforce Dewefopment, | em placing you on paid
aominisiralive lesve efleclive immediataly

You will need b surmender yeur kevs and college matesialz i me in my cepscity as President, pnor in your
dapariure ‘rom Campus

You are io refran from communicating directly, indireclly, or Inrough ofhers, with any Calhoun employse for
any reason whdle you ame on pald administrative ieave. Failue fo ahide by this directive will be desmed insubordinata
berayiar

You are sisn b refain from contecting bhsinesses. for whom Cahoun panners or ressons resaed 1o Lalhoun
business ar your empioyment while you @ on paid adminisirative keave, Failure o abide by ™S directive will ba
deemed insubordinate behavior

You should not retum to campus enlil instructed to do 5o by me o unlil 2 hearing iz hekd

You will not be permitied Lo access the College’s technology sysiems dunng the Lme that you are on
2iiny stralivg keave

L o ¥ Sy il PR :
James 5, Klsubar, PhD, Presdent [ale

[

[ Ivsegti atingsedge feceiglol Ine foregoing letter and | wi absde by 5 lems

Bathany Bhocknay fuse
1]
|

Poet Offtee Bar 2218+ Deealur, Alabame 35609-2218 «  Fhone 256-306- 2500 « wunecalkounsdy
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/) CALHOUN
‘/ COMMUNITY
COLLEGE
TO: Kim Gaines. Senlor Personnel Officer
FROM: James S, Klauber, President
DATE: August 18, 2015
RE: Recommendation o Terminate Bethany Shockney

| recommend rthat Bethany Shockney be terminaled as an emplovee of Calhoun Community
College due to misconduct, a failure to perform dutics in a satisfactory manner, insubordination,
a failure 1o exhibit appropriate professionalism snd leadership abilities, and othet good and just
chuse hecause:

(1) She has misappropriated public funds and propenty (or has expressed plans 1o do
B0,

* She Instructed a College employee to transport a State-owned welding
machine to @ school in Tennessee and drop it off there 1n 2014,

* She demanded three subordinates to work overtime for the express
purpase of making it appear like a Full-Time Administrative Assistant
was needed at Robotics Techmical Park when there wos no urgent need
for these employees to work overtime during 2015,

* She pushed throogh paperwork on hirng a Full-Time trainer before
President Beck retived, stating that she was aware the trainer did not have
the needed requirements and that he “probably won’t work out™ but
wanted 0 fll the position. Since that time, the College has been required
w0 spend money to properly train the individual hired.

*  She has instructed subordinares not 10 follow policy related 1o the proper
use andd coltection of payment of College rental space.

= When you were denied a request for a 3d metal printer. she openly stated
that she would spend 100 man hours researching this maiter and
contacting business leaders in the communily 1o send letiers on her behalf
o the President rélated to this purchass,

(2} She has been invelved in misconduct related to the unauthorized use of College
equipment and may be In non-compliance with Alsbama Code § 36-25-5. She
instrected a subordinate o take College equipment and drop that equipment off
in another state, which happened 1o e her son’s high school.
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(3) She has been involved in misconduct that is associated with dishonesty. She hes
knowingly permitted, and even directed, frawdulent reports to be sent to the
Deparmment of Postsscondary Education. She has instructed subordinates to
inflate mumbers of workforce training, while knowing that the College provided
free space, but never provided training for thoge number of persons repored.

{4) She has allowed vour Assistant Dean to violate the Fair Labor Standards Act and
Alabama Community College policies, which reveals a failure to ensure
compliance with institutional and Alabama Community College System policies
and procedures and standeeds of accrediting bodies.

{5) She has deliberately attempted to sabotage the College’'s mission of
implementing & new sofiware system and instructed subordinates to do
everything possible to slow, delay, or stop the process. This reveals an inability
to work in a team environment and insubordinate conduct,

(6) She has acted insubordinately, with deflance and disrespect, 1o the College
Fresident.

= She has made slanderous statements to College employees about the
College President, In July 2015, she expressly stated that the College
President had a vested interest in the Natiomal Healthcare Eduocation
project and was certainly receiving “kickbacks,” otherwise the President
could not afford his home and airptanc.

* 5She have made other disrespectful statemenis to other College employess,
such as but not limited to; the College President "1z nothing but &
politician full of hot air™ and “is killing our programs.”

* She has expressly instructed her subordinates o never contact the
President without her permission, despite the President’s invitation to all
employees (o discuss matters directly with him.

(7) She has failed o “promote positive morale” when she threatened and
intimidated subordinates:

a. She has advised her emplovees that “those who talked to the
administration about [an employee out on administrative leave] would be
sorry,” implying that if employees speak out against their supervisors that
retaliation would occur,

b. She held a special meeting in February 2013 to specifically inform
subordinates that “no one is going anvwhere,” supgesting that she could
not be terminuted under any circumstances,

¢, She has retaligted against subordinates when challenped.

d. She has required that subordinates “spy™ on other subordinates.
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This shows an inabillty to appropriately lead and manage subordinates and an
inability to work effectively with faculty and staff.

{8) She has interfered in a conlidential employment matter,

{9} She instructed her Assistant Dein to lower the ratings of an employes well after
the evaluation period was completed for events that occurred outside the
evaluation period.

{10} She has failed to properly supervise her Assistant Dean.

(ih Based on the facts outlined above, she has failed to perform her duties in a

satisfactory manner and has failed to exhibit appropriste professionalism and
leadership abilities,
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CALHOUN COMMUNITY COLLEGE

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
August 1§, 2015

FIA HAND DELIVERY
M5, Bethany Shockney

RE: Mofice of Proposed Termination
Dear Ms. Shockney:

This serves as notice to you that, based on information provided by your recommending
senjor supervisor, you are heing recommended for termination as an employee of Calhoun
Community College (“the College™) due to misconduct, a failure to perform duties in a satisfactory
manrier, insubordination, a failure to exhibit appropriate professionalism and leadership abilities,
and other good and just cause,

Based on information provided by your recommending senior supervisor, the College
submits the following facts 1o support the grounds for termination:

(1} ¥You have misapproprizted public fund=s and property (or have expressed plans to
do z0).

s You instructed a College employee to transport a Statg-owned welding
machine o a school in Tennessee and drop it off there in 2014,

s You demanded three subordinates v work overtime for the express
purpose of making it appear like 2 Full-Time Administrative Assisiant was
needed at Robotics Technical Park when there was no urgent need for these
employess o work overtime during 2013,

* You pushed through paperwork on hiring a Full-Time trainer before
Presideni Beck retired, stating that you were aware the trainer did not have
the nzeded requirements and that he “probably won't work out™ but wanled
to fill the position. Since that time, the College has been required to spend
money Lo properly train the individual hired.

»  You kave instructed subordinates not o follow policy related 1o the proper
use and collection of payment of College rental space.

s  When you were denied a request for a 3d metal printer, you openly stated
that you would spend 100 man hours researching this matier and contacting

FPogt Office Box 2216 + Becatur, Alaboma 356058-2316 = Phone 356-306-2500 + weeo, calfvoun, edi
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buginess leaders in the community to send letfers on your behall 1o the
President related to this purchase.

{2} You have been involved in misconduct related to the unauthorized use of College
equipment and may be in non-compliance with Alabama Code § 36-25-3, You
instructed a subordinate to take College equipment and drop that equipment off in
another state, which happened to be your son’s high school.

{3) You have been imvolved in misconduct that 15 sssociated with dishonesty. You
have knowingly permitted, and even directed, fraudulent reports to be sent to the
Department of Postsecondary Education. You have instructed subordinates to
inflate numbers of workforce training, while knowing that the Collegs provided
free space, but never provided training for those number of persons reporied.

{4} You have allowed your Assistant Diean to violate the Fair Lebor Standards Act and
Algbama Commumity College policies, which reveals a failure to ensure
compliznce with institutional and Alabama Community College System policies
and procedures and standards of accrediting bodies.

(5) You have deliberately attempted to sabotage the College's mission of
implementing a new software system and instructed subordinates 1o do everything
possible to slow, delay, or stop the process, This reveals an inability to work in o
team environment #nd insubordinate conduct.

(6) You have acted insubordinately, with defiance and disrespect, to the College
President.

* You have made slanderous stalements o College employees about the
College President. In July 20135, you expressly stated that the College
Prezident had a vested interest in the Wational Healthcare Educaticn project
and was eertainly receiving “kickbacks,” otherwize the President eould not
afford his home and airplanc.

¢ You have made other disrespeciful statements to other College employees,
such as but not limited to the College President “is nothing but a politician
full of hot air™ and is killing our programs.™

= You have expressly instructed vour subordinates to never contact the
President without your permission, despite the President’s invitation to all
employees 1o discuss matters directly with him.

(7} You have failed to “promote positive morale™ when you threatened and
intimidated subordinates:

a. You have advised your employees that “those who talked to the
administration about [an employee out on administrative leave] would be
sorry,” implying that if employees speak out against their supervisors that
retaliation would occur,
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b. You held o special meeting in February 2015 to spesifically inform
subordinates (hal “no one 15 going anywhere,” sugpesting that vou could

not be erminated under any circumslinees,

You have retaliated againy subordinates when challenped

L]

d, You have requited that subordinates “spy” on other subordinates,

This shows an mabilily to appropriately lead and manage subordinates and an
tnability 10 work effectively with faculty and siaff,

(#) You have interfered in o confidential employment matter.

(%} You mstructed your Assistant Dean to lower the ratings of an employee well after
the evalimtion period was completed lor events thal occurred outside the
evaluation period

(10} You have failed 1o properly supervise yvour Assistant Dean,

(11} Based on the facis outhned above, you have failed to perform vour duties
m a satisfactory manner and have failed to exhibit appropriate professionalism and
lcadership abilities

You have a rght to a hearing IF you wish to be heard by the President of the College (or ather
appointéd hearing officer), you must file & writien request for a hearing with the Prosident within
13 culendar days after the 1ssuance of this notice. If you fail to make a timely request, the President
{or other appointed hearing officer) shall set on the recommended termination and that decizion
shell be final. If you timely request & hearing, a wrilten notice of the hearing date, time, and place
will be issued to you, glving you between 30-60 days advanced notice prior to the set hearing,

Sincerely,

Kiin {'iaim:r:. Senior Personnel Cficer

LA R RN SRR Rl AR RN RN R R R R R R R R R R R AR R R R RN R R RS R RN TR R RN F R AR

Bethany Shockney acknowledges reecipt of this letiep.——

shackney

pascpaabbEdbiSgadaAaRR IR ER R S EEN N A F R B R ¢hh-+¢-$¢*.f+¢,f1u.a.q.i.‘¢+
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August 26, 2015

Dr. fames Klauber, President
Calkoun Community College
PO Box 23115

Decator, AL 35609

RE+ Motiee of Contest

Dear Or, Klauber:

Please be advisedd that | contest the proposed termination pursuant to the Students First AcT and
demand all rights provided by law. | reserve the fight to assert any and all ailfirmative defenses,

including inadeguate notice and personal or political regsons. 1am In the process of requesting legal
counsel through the Alabama Fducation Association.

MNoErehy,

TC Beverky Sims, UniSery Didrector
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7y, CALHOUN
COMMUNITY
COLLEGE

August 31, 2015

Via US Mail and Email

D, Mark Heinrich, Chancellor
Alobama Community Collepe Syvstem
Pt OMee Box 302130
Monigomery, AL 36130-2130

RE:  Request for Altemate Hearing Officer:
Bethany Shockney Students First Hearing

Diear Chencellor Hemmineh:

As previously advised, on August 18, 2015, | submitted a written recommendation 1o
tertminale Bethany Shockney’s employment at Calthoun Community College, The Senior
Personmel Officer of Calhoun Community College subsequently issued a formal notice o Ms
Shockney of her proposed termination.

On Auvgust 28, 20135, Bethany Shockney requested a bearing on the proposed
termination. Since I was the recommending supervisor involved in the recommendation to
terminate, | ask to be recused as the hearing officer of this matter. [ request that an alternote
hearing officer be appointed o hear this Students First Act proceeding as soon as practicable,
Thank you for your consideration and assistance with this request.

Jastes S Klaublr, PRD )

tsident

Ce: Moger Bates (by email of g
Tracy R. Davis (by email a )

Bethany Shockney (by mail)
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Post Oifiee Box 302130
Montgomery, AL 36E3-120

MARK A HEINRICH, PH.D,
Chineellar

Seplember 4, 2015

Via Esmail o R

D, James 'S, Klauber, S, President
John C, Calhoun Community Callege
Post Office Box 2216

Decatir, Alabama 35609

RE: Proposed Terminalion of Employment of Bethany Shockney
Dear President Klauber:

Please ageept this letier in response o your leter to me dated August 31, 2015, | approve your
pequest o recuse yoursell from presiding over the proposed lermination of Bethony Shockney.

By copy of this letter, | also hereby appoint Dr, Martha Lovender, President of Gadsden State
Community Collepe, as the Acting President of Jehn C. Calhoun Community Collepe for the sole

limited purpose of presiding and adjudicating the ebove referenced twrmination procecdings

Simerely,

Mark A, Heinneh, Ph.D).
Chancellor

copy:  Dr. Martha Lavender (Via Email)

Bethany Shockney (Via Mail o [ G
Rager L. Bates (Via Emnil at _
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Sﬁfﬁéﬁﬂfﬁ- GADSDEN STATE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
GADSDEN STATE P02, Box 227 « Gadvden, Alabama 15902-0227

Freen, Woow cinud Forewer i, @il e it el

september 9, 2015

Fig Certlfivd Mail
Bethany Shockney, Employee

Fia Email
Jamcs Klauber, Ph.D., Pregident
Calloun Community College
G230 Highway 31 Marth
Tanner, AL 35671

RE: Students First Act Hearing Date for Bethany Shockney
Drear Partics;

Pursuant to letter dated September® | have been speciaily appointed by the Chancellor
pa the Acting Prozident of Calhoun Community College for the sole and limited purpose
of presiding over the personnel hearing to considet Bethany Shockney's proposed
termination as an employee of Calhoun Community College. In this capacity, T have set a
Stodent's First Act heardng on October 13, 2015, at 10:00 am, st Calhoun Commumiy
Colleége in the President's conforence room. You may present evidence, testimony, and
argument at that time in accovdance with Ala, Code § 16-24C-6,

ease have sl subpoenes that vou wish to be issued sebmitted by email divecily to me at

mlavendermgadsdenstate edo no later than 12:00 pm. ten budiness days before the
hearing. These must bo sent to the oppoting side as well, Any subpoenas you request
will be 1ssucd provided they are rcecived by the deedline stated. T will also meake the
necessary amangements for & court reporter to transciibe the proceedings,

amncerely,

hMartha Lavender, Ph.D
spectal Acting President
Lalhoun Communidy College

0! Mack: A Heinnch, Ph.Do Chancellar

Winrtha 43, Lavender, [ntermim President, PRI BN _
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